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July 19, 2016 

 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals met on Tuesday, July 19, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. in the 

Municipal Center courtroom, One Municipal Plaza, Beacon, New York.  Chairman Jack Dunne, 

and Members Richard Kish, Robert Lanier, Claudia Haug, Judy Smith, and Neil Sullivan; and 

Deputy Building Inspector Dave Buckley were attendance.   

 

Mr. Dunne outlined the format of the Board’s proceedings for the benefit of the public.  

He noted six members were present and four votes would be needed to grant a variance. The 

meeting was then opened on a motion made by Ms. Haug, seconded by Ms. Smith.  All voted in 

favor.  Motion carried. 

Mr. Dunne called for corrections/additions or a motion to approve the minutes of the June 

21, 2016 meeting.  Mr. Kish made a motion to approve the minutes of the June 21, 2016 meeting 

as presented, seconded by Mr. Lanier.  All voted in favor.  Motion carried.  

 

ITEM NO. 1  APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY FULTON AVENUE REALTY 

(CURRENTLY OWNED BY DONALD PAVELOCK), LIBERTY STREET (VACANT 

LOT ADJACENT TO #249), TAX GRID NO. 30-6054-24-401940-00, R1-10 ZONING 

DISTRICT, TO CONSTRUCT A NEW SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE REQUIRING 

RELIEF FROM SECTION 223.17(C) FOR THE FOLLOWING:  5,000 SQ. FT. LOT 

(10,000 SQ. FT. REQUIRED); 10 FT. SIDE YARD SETBACKS (15 FT. REQUIRED); TO 

PROVIDE 20 FT. TOTAL SIDE YARD SETBACKS (40 FT. REQUIRED); 30 FT. FRONT 

YARD SETBACK (35 FT. REQUIRED); AND 30 FT. REAR YARD SETBACK (35 FT. 

REQUIRED) 

This item was adjourned to September 20, 2016 upon the request of the applicant.  Mr.   

Lanier suggested a policy be established for the number of times adjournments can be made.  He 

feels it’s not fair to nearby residents to hold an item on the agenda for an unreasonable amount of 

time.   

 

ITEM NO. 2  APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY AGNIESZKA & DAVID MAROS, 

OWNERS OF 6 DIGGER PHELPS COURT, TAX GRID NO. 30-5954-44-976696-00, 

LOCATED IN THE CMS ZONING DISTRICT, FOR RELIEF FROM SECTION 

223.17(C) TO DEMOLISH AND REBUILD THE ENTIRE SECOND FLOOR OF A 

SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE WITHIN SAME BUILDING FOOTPRINT, WITH A 2.5 FT. 

SIDE YARD SETBACK (10 FT. REQUIRED) AND A 0.3 FT. REAR YARD SETBACK 

(25 FT. REQUIRED) 

Architect John Moss and owner John Maros described the need for a variance to rebuild 

the house at 6 Digger Phelps Place.  The second floor of the existing structure is in an 

unrepairable condition due to poor construction and deteriorated building materials.  The 

proposal is to replace the entire second floor with new construction in the same footprint with no 

increase to the side or rear yard setbacks.   
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Ms. Smith asked if the new decks under construction were included in this variance 

request and Mr. Buckley explained the decks were approved and meet all zoning setback 

requirements.  He reported the need for a variance was triggered by the fact that more than 50% 

of the building will be demolished requiring adherence to current zoning setback standards.   

 

Mr. Maros presented the board with letters of support and Mr. Dunne read the following 

into the record: 

 
I the undersigned, hereby declare that I support the development of the property under 6 Digger 

Phelps Court, owned by Agnieszka and David Maros.  I have reviewed the plans and have no 

objections to the location, layout and size of the building.  I am aware of the zoning variation 

required for the development and no objection to it.  I see the development of this property as a 

welcome change to our street. 

Erich Hess  Jash (Pleasant Ridge) 

9 Mattie Cooper Square 208 Main Street 

 

There were no comments from the public and Mr. Dunne verified with the Board 

secretary that no correspondence had been received regarding this appeal.  Mr. Kish made a 

motion to close the public hearing, seconded by Mr. Sullivan.  All voted in favor.  Motion 

carried. 

 

After careful consideration, Ms. Smith made a motion to grant the variance as requested, 

seconded by Mr. Kish.  All voted in favor.  Motion carried; 6-0.  Variance granted.   

 

ITEM NO. 3  APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY N & A DEVELOPMENT CORP., 20 

DESOTO AVENUE, TAX GRID NO. 30-6055-80-396096-00, R1-5 ZONING DISTRICT, 

FOR RELIEF FROM SECTION 223.17(C) FOR A NEW SINGLE FAMILY HOUSE 

WITH A 26 FT. REAR YARD SETBACK (30 FT. REQUIRED)  

Nicholas Galella, N & A Development, explained he is the owner/builder of a new single 

family house currently under construction at 20 DeSoto Avenue.  When the property was staked 

out by the surveyor, the front of the house was lined up with the neighboring house foundation 

rather than the front porch which pushed the new house four feet into the rear yard.  Mr. Galella 

reported now the second floor is framed and in order to move forward with the existing 

construction, a four foot rear yard setback variance is required.  This is 30 ft. x 40 ft. house with 

10 ft. side yard setbacks as required however after aligning the front with the neighboring 

foundation, the rear yard setback was shortened.   

 

Ronald Vogt, 27 Mead Avenue explained he and his wife Patricia purchased their house 

located directly behind the subject parcel in March of this year.  He opposed the requested 

variance because the house was set in the wrong position, it encroaches closer to their yard, and 

the building is too high.  Mr. Vogt quoted Beacon City Code, Section 223-63.12 which defines a 

basement as “That portion of a building wholly or partly underground, which extends no more 

than four feet above the adjoining finished grade.”  Mr. Vogt said this structure will be more than 

four feet above the finished grade.  Secondly, he read the definition of a story as “That portion of 

a building included between the surface of any floor and the surface of the floor next above it or, 

if there is no floor above it, then the space between the floor and the top of the ceiling beams 

next above it.  A basement shall be counted as a ‘story’ if the ceiling is more than four feet above 
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the level from which the height of the building is measured . . .”  Mr. Vogt provided pictures to 

show that the back of the building is at grade level with no concrete.  

  

Mr. Buckley explained that section of the zoning ordinance has never been adhered to 

because by that definition there would be no legal two-story houses in Beacon.  He reported that 

as general practice the Building Department operates off the New York State Building Code in 

accordance with “stories above grade”.  When grading is complete the height of the building will 

be in compliance with the City’s zoning code.  Mr. Buckley explained the building height is not 

an issue for the board to consider at this hearing as the applicant is before the board only for a 

rear yard setback.   

 

Mr. Vogt contended that Beacon’s City Code defines a “story” and just to the left of the 

new house is a 2½ story home which complies with zoning.  Mr. Buckley explained the City 

adheres to the New York State Building Code for the number of stories, not the City’s zoning 

ordinance.  Mr. Vogt asked the board to adjourn the hearing to allow members time for a site 

visit to understand the height of the building.  This house has a walk out and a balcony on the 

second floor which will face their back yard.  Mr. Vogt feels the difficulty is self-created because 

the foundation was not placed in the correct position.  He believes the neighborhood should not 

have to live with this problem, and Mr. Gallela is a builder who will walk away from the project.  

Mr. Vogt pointed out that he did not receive notice of the public hearing yet received his water 

bill.  He explained they moved back to Beacon because they missed the city, found a house in 

this nice neighborhood, and would have purchased this parcel if he had the funds to do so.  He 

asked for a negative vote on the variance or an adjournment so members could see the height of 

the building.   

 

Patricia Klubnick, wife of Ron Vogt, 27 Mead Avenue, thanked the board for their work 

in the community.  She is a lifelong resident of the Hudson Valley, grew up in Cold Spring and 

after selling their house on Tilden Avenue they returned to purchase this house on Mead Avenue.  

She felt the requested variance was unacceptable because the house is too close to their property 

line and will reduce the value of their home.  The huge building has a second floor balcony that 

will overlook into their yard.  Ms. Klubnick was opposed to the variance request and felt zoning 

codes should be strictly enforced.   

 

Russ VanPelt, 23 Mead Avenue, felt a decision about the setback was made intentionally 

to vary from the setback rules.  He believed the structure is too big for the lot and asked for 

clarification on the height.  Mr. Buckley explained it is the Building Department’s generally 

accepted practice to operate off the New York State Building Code for the definition of “story”.  

He added that the same definition has been applied to adjacent houses.   

 

A lengthy debate took place about the zoning code, state building code, number of stories 

and height of the structure.  Mr. Buckley reiterated that the variance request is only for the rear 

yard setback and the building will conform to the City’s maximum height requirements when 

final grading is completed.   
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Walter and Lisa Gerken, 33 Mead Avenue, explained they are connected to the rear 

corner of this property.  They objected to the variance request because they believe the structure 

should have been appropriately located from the start.  

 

There were no additional comments from the public and Mr. Dunne verified with the 

Board secretary that no correspondence had been received regarding this appeal.  Mr. Kish made 

a motion to close the public hearing, seconded by Ms. Smith.  All voted in favor.  Motion 

carried.   

 

After careful consideration, Ms. Smith made a motion to deny the variance as requested, 

seconded by Ms. Haug.  All voted in favor.  Motion carried; 6-0.  Variance denied.   

 

ITEM NO. 4  APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY ST. LUKE’S EPISCOPAL CHURCH, 40 

RECTOR STREET, TAX GRID NO. 30-6054-45-120587-00, R1-7.5 ZONING DISTRICT, 

FOR RELIEF FROM SECTION 223. 15(4)(B) FOR A NEW 24 SQ. FT. SIGN (6 SQ. FT. 

SIGN PERMITTED) 

Daniel Aubrey, Real Estate broker representing St. Luke’s Episcopal Church, described 

their quest to find a suitable tenant for the parish hall that is no longer needed by the church.  

Currently a sign listing his office name is situated on the corner of Rector Street and Route 9D 

however it is misleading because it’s small and only states “For Rent”.  Mr. Aubrey is requesting 

a 6 ft. x 4 ft. sign to explain what property is for rent and to make it more visible from the street.  

The sign will only be up temporarily until the property is leased.   

 

Mr. Lanier felt the sign should be appropriately located away from the corner of Rector 

Street to be certain drivers have adequate sight distance when turning onto Route 9D.  Mr. 

Aubrey indicated the sign will be two sided and appropriately set back from the intersection.   

 

Ms. Smith said Realtors typically post directional signs indicating a property is for rent 

on the street with a larger sign at the actual location.  She felt other ways could be utilized to get 

the message across other than installing a sign larger than permitted by zoning.  Ms. Smith 

suggested they consider installing a smaller directional sign.   

 

Mr. Lanier reiterated his concern about situating a sign on a very busy corner dotted with 

trees and hedges that already create a challenge.  He was concerned that such a large sign will 

block sight distance and create a hazard.  Mr. Lanier suggested moving the sign away from the 

intersection toward the church lawn where there is plenty of highly visible space that doesn’t 

jeopardize sight distance.  Mr. Buckley explained the Building Department could monitor 

placement of the sign to make certain it does not impede sight distance. 

 

Mr. Aubrey contended that people couldn’t read a smaller sign while driving the speed 

limit.  Ms. Smith had concern for such a large sign in a residential area.  Mr. Dunne opened the 

floor to public comment.  

 

Jennifer Boehlert, 3 Rector Street, supported Mr. Lanier’s proposal to move the sign 

location as it makes much more sense.  She feels people will be directed down Rector Street 

rather than to the church.  A sign on the lawn would allow interested parties to enter the property 
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through the church driveway that accesses the building.  Ms. Boehlert felt the sign and additional 

traffic would create more congestion on an already crowded street.  She felt safety for the 

neighborhood should come first and potential clients should be directed to the driveway and 

through the church property. 

 

Ed Archer, 857 Wolcott Avenue, thought the sign was about the church, not a business 

rental and also supported moving the sign to the church yard.  He expressed concern for the 

single family residential neighborhood that has changed in recent years with the addition of a 

Bed & Breakfast, a newly constructed building which he heard to be an art or day care center, 

and the recent approval of an accessory apartment.  Mr. Archer said the requested variance is for 

a commercial sized sign in a residential area.  He wondered how many changes will take place 

before the single family residential zoning changes in the area. 

 

Mr. Buckley explained any occupancy in the parish hall must be affiliated with the 

church and a private business cannot operate without coming before the board for a zoning 

variance.  Mr. Aubrey said the property is located in the Historical Overlay District therefore it is 

eligible for consideration of getting a Special Use Permit as outlined in the zoning code with City 

Council and Planning Board approvals only. 

 

There were no additional comments from the public and Mr. Dunne verified with the 

Board secretary that no correspondence had been received regarding this appeal.  Mr. Kish made 

a motion to close the public hearing, seconded by Ms. Haug.  All voted in favor.  Motion carried. 

 

After some discussion and careful consideration, Mr. Lanier made a motion to grant the 

variance subject to the sign being situated in a safe location for the residents as deemed by the 

Building Inspector, seconded by Ms. Haug.  On roll call Mr. Lanier, Ms. Haug, Mr. Kish, Mr. 

Sullivan and Mr. Dunne voted in favor of the motion; Ms. Smith voted against the motion.  

Motion carried; 5-1.  Variance granted. 

 

There was no further business to discuss and Mr. Kish made a motion to adjourn the 

meeting, seconded by Mr. Sullivan.  All voted in favor.  Motion carried.  The meeting adjourned 

at 7:50 p.m. 

 

 

 
 

 


